10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ROBERT A. RAICH (State Bar No. 147515)
1970 Broadway, Suite 1200

Oakland, California 94612

Telephone: (510) 338-0700

Facsimile: (510) 338-0600

GERALD F. UELMEN (State Bar No. 39909)
Santa Clara University School of Law

Santa Clara, California 95053

Telephone: (408) 554-5729

Facsimile: (408) 554-4426

RANDY BARNETT

Harvard Law School

1525 Massachusetts Avenue, Griswold 308
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
Telephone: (617) 384-8162

Facsimile: (617) 496-4863

(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)

ANNETTE P. CARNEGIE (State Bar No. 118624)

MORRISON & FOERSTER 11¢

425 Market Street

San Francisco, California 94105-2482
Telephone: (415) 268-7000
Facsimile: (415)268-7522

Attorneys for Defendants

OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS’ COOPERATIVE

AND JEFFREY JONES

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, No. 98-0088 CRB
Plaintiff, DEFENDANTS’ EX PARTE

V.

OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS’
COOPERATIVE AND JEFFREY JONES,

Defendants.

AND RELATED ACTIONS.

DEFENDANTS’ EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE A MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN EXCESS OF
TWENTY-FIVE PAGES (Local Rule 7-10(b))

sf-1264357

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN EXCESS
OF TWENTY-FIVE PAGES (Local Rule 7-
10(b))

Date: March 22, 2002
Time: 10:00 a.m.
Honorable Charles R. Breyer



[y

SN W kR W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Pursuant to Local Civil Rules 7-10(b), defendants Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative and
Jeffrey Jones (collectively the “OCBC Defendants”) request leave to file a memorandum of law in
support of OCBC Defendants’ opposition to plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment and permanent
injunctive relief; and in reply to plaintiff’s opposition to defendants’ motion to dissolve or modify the
preliminary injunction, in excess of twenty-five pages. This request is based on the following:

1. On January 7, 2002, OCBC Defendants moved to dissolve or modify the preliminary
injunction. The OCBC Defendants’ motion and memorandum of law numbers thirty-eight (38)
pages.

2. On January 25, 2002, The United States filed its opposition to the OCBC Defendants’
motion and also cross-moved for summary judgment and for permanent injunctive relief against all
defendants, which numbers thirty-five (35) pages.

3. Rather than file two separate memoranda of law, which would multiply the number of
pleadings in this case, the OCBC Defendants seek leave to exceed the page limitation and file a
consolidated memorandum of law that numbers 46 pages. The OCBC Defendants submit that, by
filing a consolidated memorandum of law, the interests of judicial economy will be served.

4. Accordingly, for these reasons, the OCBC defendants respectfully requests leave to file a

memorandum of law in excess of twenty-five pages.

Dated: March 8, 2002

ANNETTE P. CARNEGIE
MORRISON & FOERSTER e

By: Chsatie [ Cannag s

Annette P. Carnegie

Attorneys for Defendants

OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS’ COOPERATIVE

AND JEFFREY JONES
DEFENDANTS’ EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO 2
FILE A MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN EXCESS OF
TWENTY-FIVE PAGES (Local Rule 7-10(b)) T e

sf-1264357



