1 2 3	ROBERT A. RAICH (State Bar No. 147515) 1970 Broadway, Suite 1200 Oakland, California 94612 Telephone: (510) 338-0700 Facsimile: (510) 338-0600	
4	GERALD F. UELMEN (State Bar No. 39909) Santa Clara University School of Law	
5	Santa Clara, California 95053 Telephone: (408) 554-5729	
6	Facsimile: (408) 554-4426	
7 8	RANDY BARNETT Harvard Law School 1525 Massachusetts Avenue, Griswold 308	
9	Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138 Telephone: (617) 384-8162	
10	Facsimile: (617) 496-4863 (Admitted <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> )	
11	ANNETTE P. CARNEGIE (State Bar No. 118624)	
12	MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 425 Market Street	
13	San Francisco, California 94105-2482 Telephone: (415) 268-7000	
14	Facsimile: (415) 268-7522	
15	Attorneys for Defendants OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS' COOPERAT AND JEFFREY JONES	IVE
16		
17	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
18	FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
19	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION	
20	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	No. 98-0088 CRB
21	Plaintiff,	DEFENDANTS' EX PARTE
22	v.	APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN EXCESS
23	OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS'	OF TWENTY-FIVE PAGES (Local Rule 7-
24	COOPERATIVE AND JEFFREY JONES,	10(b))
25	Defendants.	Date: March 22, 2002 Time: 10:00 a.m. Honorable Charles R. Breyer
<ul><li>26</li><li>27</li></ul>	AND RELATED ACTIONS.	
28		1 1
	DEFENDANTS' <i>EX PARTE</i> APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN EXCESS OF	1
	TWENTY-FIVE PAGES (Local Rule 7-10(b)) ef-1264357	a.23 <sup>™</sup>

sf-1264357

1	Pursuant to Local Civil Rules 7-10(b), defendants Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative an	
2	Jeffrey Jones (collectively the "OCBC Defendants") request leave to file a memorandum of law in	
3	support of OCBC Defendants' opposition to plaintiff's motion for summary judgment and permanen	
4	injunctive relief; and in reply to plaintiff's opposition to defendants' motion to dissolve or modify the	
5	preliminary injunction, in excess of twenty-five pages. This request is based on the following:	
6	1. On January 7, 2002, OCBC Defendants moved to dissolve or modify the preliminary	
7	injunction. The OCBC Defendants' motion and memorandum of law numbers thirty-eight (38)	
8	pages.	
9	2. On January 25, 2002, The United States filed its opposition to the OCBC Defendants'	
10	motion and also cross-moved for summary judgment and for permanent injunctive relief against all	
11	defendants, which numbers thirty-five (35) pages.	
12	3. Rather than file two separate memoranda of law, which would multiply the number of	
13	pleadings in this case, the OCBC Defendants seek leave to exceed the page limitation and file a	
14	consolidated memorandum of law that numbers 46 pages. The OCBC Defendants submit that, by	
15	filing a consolidated memorandum of law, the interests of judicial economy will be served.	
16	4. Accordingly, for these reasons, the OCBC defendants respectfully requests leave to file a	
17	memorandum of law in excess of twenty-five pages.	
18		
19	Dated: March 8, 2002	
20	ANNETTE P. CARNEGIE	
21	MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP	
22	$\bigcap_{i=1}^{n} A_i \cap A_i $	
23	By: Annette P. Carnegie	
24	Attorneys for Defendants	
25	OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS' COOPERATIVE	
26	AND JEFFREY JONES	
27		
00		